

tado° Smart Radiator Thermostat X Rechargeable Battery Pack



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Rechargeable Battery Pack

Model: LB04
Length: 26 mm
Diameter: 49 mm
Weight: 33 g
Output voltage: 4.2V DC max.
Cell technology: Li-Ion Polymer
Battery 1000mAh 3.7V 3.7Wh
Charging port: USB-C
Charger voltage (not included): 5V DC
Min. charger current (not included): 0.5A

OPERATING RESTRICTIONS

Ambient Temperature: 0-50 °C

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following EU Directives:

- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU
- Battery Directive 2006/66/EC

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at: tado.com/conformity

MANUFACTURER
tado GmbH. Sapporobogen 6-8
80637 Munich, Germany

The WEEE symbol means that a device must be disposed of separately from general household waste. When a device reaches the end of its lifespan, it must be taken to a designated waste collection point for safe disposal or recycling.

This conserves natural resources, protects human health and helps the environment.

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, tado GmbH declares that this device is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: tado.com/conformity

UK PSTI STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This product is in conformance with the applicable security requirements in Schedule 1 of "The Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023.

Updates and patches to address security vulnerabilities will be provided until 30/04/2034.

Security vulnerabilities can be reported to security@tado.com.

The unabridged and signed version of this Statement of Compliance is available at: tado.com/conformity

UK AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE:

Authorised Representative Service
The Old Methodist Chapel
Great Hucklow
SK17 8RG, UK

SAFETY INFORMATION

Warning - Danger: risk of explosion and burns

Before first use of the charging device, check the local voltage level. Local mains voltage must not exceed the maximum mains voltage given on

the charging device. This product contains a rechargeable Li-ion polymer battery with a capacity of 1000 mAh.

Charge it completely before first use.

Use only an official tado° rechargeable battery. Using another type of rechargeable battery may damage your device. Do not use any other type of rechargeable battery. Do not submerge the rechargeable battery in water. Do not dispose of a rechargeable battery in fire.

Do not expose the battery to high temperatures. Do not destroy, cut or crush the rechargeable battery; it can explode or release toxic materials. If your rechargeable battery is damaged, do not dismantle it or change its structure. Dispose of your rechargeable battery in accordance with current local regulations. If the battery leaks electrolyte, avoid any contact with this caustic and dangerous liquid; see a doctor if any contact occurs. Change out the battery and dispose of the defective battery in accordance with current local regulations.

Disconnect the charging cable from the electrical supply after each charge. Use only charging adapters that comply with USB-C standard. Make sure you are using a Class II certified charger. Do not use the device if the charging adapter or the charging cable are damaged. Do not allow children to play with the device. Do not leave the device unattended while charging. Do not try to open the battery pack. Keep the battery pack away from children.

If swallowed, consult a physician at once. For long-term storage, charge the rechargeable battery every six months. Avoid allowing your rechargeable battery to discharge completely. Be sure to store your rechargeable battery in a dry place. The ideal storage temperature is between 20 and 25° C. Do not charge above 45° C.

The most up-to-date version of this document is available at: tado.com/conformity

tado° Smart Radiator Thermostat X Rechargeable Battery Pack



TECHNISCHE DATEN

Wiederaufladbarer Akku

Model: LB04
Länge: 26 mm
Durchmesser: 49 mm
Gewicht: 33 g
Ausgangsspannung: 4,2V DC max.
Zellen-Technologie: Li-Ion Polymer
Akku 1000mAh 3.7V 3.7Wh
Anschluss zum Aufladen: USB-C
Spannung des Ladegeräts (nicht enthalten): 5V DC
Min. Ladestrom (nicht enthalten): 0.5A

BENUTZUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Umgebungstemperatur: 0-50 °C

EU-KONFORMITÄTS-ERKLÄRUNG

Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien:

- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU
- Battery Directive 2006/66/EC

Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar unter: tado.com/konformitaet

HERSTELLER

tado GmbH. Sapporobogen 6-8
80637 München, Deutschland

Das WEEE-Symbol bedeutet, dass ein Gerät getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Wenn das Gerät das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss es zur sicheren Entsorgung oder Wiederverwertung zu einer ausgewiesenen Sammelstelle gebracht werden. So werden Ressourcen gespart und es wird zum Schutz der menschlichen Gesundheit und der Umwelt beigetragen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Warnung: Explosions- und Verbrennungsgefahr

Prüfe vor der ersten Benutzung des Ladegeräts die örtliche Netzspannung. Die örtliche Netzspannung darf nicht die auf dem Ladegerät angegebene maximale Netzspannung überschreiten.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen wiederaufladbaren Li-Ionen-Polymer-Akku mit einer Kapazität von 1000mAh.

Lade es vor der ersten Benutzung. Benutze nur den tado° Akku.

Die Nutzung eines anderen Akku kann das Gerät beschädigen. Nutze keinen anderen Batterie-typ. Tauche den Akku nicht in Wasser. Wirf den Akku nicht in Feuer. Setze den Akku keinen hohen Temperaturen aus. Zerstöre,

zerschneide oder zerquetschen den Akku nicht; er kann explodieren oder giftige Stoffe freisetzen. Wenn der Akku beschädigt ist, darf er nicht zerlegt werden. Entsorge den Akku gemäß den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften. Wenn aus dem Akku Elektrolyt ausläuft, vermeide jeglichen Kontakt mit dieser ätzenden und gefährlichen Flüssigkeit; suche in diesem Fall einen Arzt auf. Tausche den Akku aus und entsorge den defekten Akku gemäß den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften.

Trenne das Ladekabel nach jedem Aufladen vom Stromnetz. Verwende nur Ladadapter, die dem USB-C-Standard entsprechen. Stelle sicher, dass du ein zertifiziertes Ladegerät der Klasse II verwendest. Verwende das Gerät nicht, wenn der Ladadapter oder das Ladekabel beschädigt sind.

Erlaube Kindern nicht, mit dem Gerät zu spielen. Lasse das Gerät während des Ladevorgangs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Versuche nicht, den Akku zu öffnen. Halte den Akku von Kindern fern.

Suche bei Verschlucken des Akkus sofort einen Arzt auf. Lade den Akku bei längerer Lagerung alle sechs Monate auf. Achte darauf, dass sich der Akku nicht vollständig entlädt. Bewahre den Akku an einem trockenen Ort auf. Die ideale Lagertemperatur liegt zwischen 20 und 25° C. Nicht bei Temperaturen über 45° C laden.

Die aktuellste Version dieses Dokuments ist verfügbar unter: tado.com/konformitaet

tado° Smart Radiator Thermostat X Rechargeable Battery Pack



TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Rechargeable Battery Pack

Model: LB04
Lengte: 26 mm
Diameter: 49 mm
Gewicht: 33 g
Uitgangsspanning: 4,2V DC max.
Cel technologie: Li-Ion Polymeer
Batterij 1000mAh 3.7V 3.7Wh
Oplaadpoort: USB-C
Laadspanning (niet inbegrepen): 5V DC
Min. laadstroom (niet inbegrepen): 0.5A

EXPLOITATIEBEPERKINGEN
Omgevingstemperatuur: 0-50 °C

EU-KONFORMITEITS-VERKLARING

Dit apparaat is conform met de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van de volgende EU-richtlijnen:

- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU
- Battery Directive 2006/66/EC

Een kopie van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op: tado.com/conformiteit

FABRIKANT

tado GmbH. Sapporobogen 6-8
80637 Munich, Duitsland

Het WEEE-symbool betekent dat een apparaat moet worden gescheiden van het normale huishoudelijke afval. Als het apparaat het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, moet het naar een aangewezen inzamelpunt voor afval worden gebracht waar het veilig verwijderd of gerecycled wordt.

Dit bespaart natuurlijke hulpbronnen

en beschermt het milieu en de gezondheid van de mens.

VEILIGHEIDSGINFORMATIE

Waarschuwing: Explosie- en brandgevaar

Controleer de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u de lader voor het eerst gebruikt. De plaatselijke netspanning mag de op de lader aangegeven maximale netspanning niet overschrijden.

Dit product bevat een oplaadbare Li-ion polymeer batterij.

Volledig opladen voor het eerste gebruik.

Gebruik alleen een officiële tado° oplaadbare batterij. Het gebruik van een ander type oplaadbare batteri kan je apparaat beschadigen. Gebruik geen ander type oplaadbare batterij. De oplaadbare batterij niet in water onderdompelen. De oplaadbare batterij niet in vuur werpen. De batterij niet aan hoge temperaturen blootstellen. De oplaadbare batterij niet beschadigen, knippen of verbrijzelen; deze kan ontploffen of giftige stoffen afgeven. Als je oplaadbare batterij beschadigd is, deze niet demonteren of de structuur wijzigen.

Voer je oplaadbare batterij af volgens de plaatselijk geldende regelgeving. Als de batterij electroliet lekt, vermijd dan elk contact met deze giftige en gevaarlijke vloeistof; in geval van contact raadpleeg een arts. Vervang de batterij en voer de defecte batterij af volgens de plaatselijk geldende regelgeving.

Trek na elke lading de stekker van de laadkabel uit het stopcontact. Gebruik alleen oplaadadapters die voldoen aan

de USB-C norm. Zorg ervoor dat je een gecertificeerde lader van klasse II gebruikt. Gebruik het apparaat niet als de oplaadadapter of de oplaadkabel beschadigd is. Laat kinderen niet met het apparaat spelen. Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter tijdens het opladen. Probeer de batterij niet te openen. Houd de batterij uit de buurt van kinderen.

Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als de batterij wordt ingeslikt. Als je

de oplaadbare batterij voor langere tijd wilt opslaan, moet je hem om de zes maanden opladen. Voorkom dat je oplaadbare batterij volledig ontlad. Bewaar je oplaadbare batterij op een droge plaats. De ideale bewaartemperatuur ligt tussen 20 en 25° C. Niet boven 45 °C opladen.

De meest actuele versie van dit document is beschikbaar op: tado.com/conformiteit

tado[®]

Smart Radiator Thermostat X
Rechargeable Battery Pack

IT

DATI TECNICI

Batteria ricaricabile

Modello: LB04
Lunghezza: 26 mm
Diametro: 49 mm
Peso: 33 g

Tensione di uscita 4.2V DC max.
Tecnologia della batteria: Polimeri di litio 1000mAh 3.7V 3.7Wh
Porta di ricarica: USB-C
Tensione del caricatore (non incluso): 5V DC
Corrente minima del caricatore (non incluso): 0.5A

VINCOLI D'UTILIZZO

Temperatura ambiente: 0-50 °C

EU DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre rilevanti disposizioni delle seguenti direttive EU:

- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU
- Battery Directive 2006/66/EC

Una copia delle dichiarazioni EU di conformità è disponibile al link: tado.com/conformita

PRODUTTORE

tado GmbH. Sapporobogen 6-8
80637 Monaco di Baviera, Germania

Il simbolo WEEE indica che il dispositivo deve essere smaltito in modo differenziato. Una volta che è giunto alla fine del ciclo di vita, occorre che sia portato in un punto di raccolta rifiuti per un sicuro smaltimento o riciclaggio.

Così facendo, si conservano le risorse

naturali, si protegge la salute e si aiuta l'ambiente.

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Attenzione: pericolo di esplosione e di ustione

Verificare la tensione di rete locale prima di utilizzare il caricabatterie per la prima volta. La tensione di rete locale non deve superare la tensione di rete massima indicata sul caricabatterie.

Questo prodotto contiene una batteria ricaricabile ai polimeri di litio.

Ricaricare completamente dopo il primo utilizzo.

Utilizzare esclusivamente una batteria ricaricabile ufficiale tado°. L'utilizzo di un altro tipo di batteria ricaricabile potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo. Non utilizzare nessun altro tipo di batteria ricaricabile

Non sommergere la batteria ricaricabile in acqua. Non gettare una batteria ricaricabile nel fuoco. Non esporre la batteria alle alte temperature. Non distruggere, incidere o schiacciare la batteria ricaricabile poiché potrebbe esplodere o rilasciare materiale tossico. Se la batteria ricaricabile è danneggiata, non smontarla e non modificarne la struttura. Sostituire la batteria ricaricabile in conformità con le normative locali in vigore. Se dalla batteria fuoriesce elettrolito, evitare qualsiasi contatto con questo liquido caustico e pericoloso; in caso di contatto, consultare un medico.

Sostituire la batteria e smaltire quella difettosa in conformità con le norme locali in vigore. Scollegare il cavo di ricarica dalla rete elettrica dopo ogni ricarica. Utilizzare esclusivamente adattatori di ricarica conformi allo

standard USB-C. Assicurarsi di utilizzare un caricabatterie certificato di classe II. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se l'adattatore di ricarica o il cavo di ricarica sono danneggiati. Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con il dispositivo. Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito durante la ricarica. Non tentare di aprire la batteria. Tenere la batteria lontana dai bambini. Se la batteria viene ingerita, consultare immediatamente un medico. Per la conservazione a lungo termine, ricaricare la batteria ogni sei mesi.

La versione più aggiornata di questo documento è disponibile all'indirizzo: tado.com/conformita

La versione più aggiornata di questo documento è disponibile all'indirizzo: tado.com/conformita

tado[®]

Smart Radiator Thermostat X
Rechargeable Battery Pack

ES

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Batería recargable

Modelo: LB04
Longitud: 26 mm
Diámetro: 49 mm
Peso: 33 g

Tensión de salida: 4.2V DC máx.
Tecnología de la batería: Polímero de iones de litio 1000mAh 3,7V 3,7Wh
Puerto de carga: USB-C
Voltaje del cargador (no incluido): 5V DC
Corriente mínima del cargador (no incluido): 0,5A

RESTRICCIONES OPERATIVAS

Temperatura ambiente: 0-50 °C

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA UE

Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de las siguientes directivas de la UE:

- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU
- Battery Directive 2006/66/EC

Evitare che la batteria si scarichi completamente. Assicurarsi di conservare la batteria ricaricabile in un posto asciutto. La temperatura di conservazione ideale è tra i 20 e i 25 °C. Non caricare a temperature superiori di 45 °C.

La versione più aggiornata di questo documento è disponibile all'indirizzo: tado.com/conformita

La versione più aggiornata di questo documento è disponibile all'indirizzo: tado.com/conformita

tado[®]

Smart Radiator Thermostat X
Rechargeable Battery Pack

ES

Una copia de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en: tado.com/conformidad

FABRICANTE
tado GmbH. Sapporobogen 6-8
80637 Múnich, Alemania

El símbolo WEEE indica que el dispositivo debe desecharse por separado y no junto con el residuo doméstico normal. Cuando el dispositivo llegue al final de su ciclo de vida, éste debe ser llevado a un punto de recogida designado para su reciclaje y desecho seguro.

Esto conservará los recursos naturales, protegerá la salud humana y protegerá el medio ambiente.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia: Peligro de explosión y quemaduras

Comprobar el voltaje local antes de utilizar el cargador por primera vez. El

voltaje local no debe superar la tensión de red máxima indicada en el cargador.

Este producto contiene una batería recargable de polímero de iones de litio con una capacidad de 1000 mAh.

Cargar completamente antes de la primera utilización.

Utilizar únicamente baterías recargables oficiales de tado°. La utilización de otro tipo de batería recargable podría dañar el dispositivo. No utilizar ningún otro tipo de batería recargable.

No sumergir la batería recargable en agua. No tirar la batería recargable al fuego. No exponer la batería a altas temperaturas. No destruir, cortar o aplastar la batería recargable, podría explotar o producir residuos tóxicos. Si la batería recargable está dañada, no desmontarla ni modificar su estructura. Tirar la batería respetando la legislación local vigente en materia de tratamiento de desechos.

En caso de fuga de electrolito de la batería, evitar todo contacto con el líquido cáustico y peligroso. Consultar con un médico en caso de que haya contacto. Cambiar la batería y tirar la batería defectuosa respetando la legislación local vigente en materia

de tratamiento de desechos.

Desconectar el cable de carga de la toma de corriente después de cada carga. Utilizar únicamente adaptadores de carga que cumplan con la norma USB-C. Utilizar únicamente cargadores certificados de clase II. No utilizar el dispositivo si el adaptador de carga o el cable de carga están dañados. No permitir que los niños jueguen con el dispositivo. No dejar el dispositivo sin supervisión mientras se carga. No intentar abrir la batería. Mantener la batería fuera del alcance de los niños.

En caso de ingestión de la batería, consultar inmediatamente con un médico. Para una conservación a largo plazo, recargar la batería cada seis meses. Evitar que la batería recargable se descargue por completo. Conservar la batería recargable en un lugar seco. La temperatura de almacenamiento ideal es de entre 20 y 25° C. No cargues por encima de 45° C.

La versión más reciente de este documento se encuentra disponible en: tado.com/conformidad

tado[®]

Smart Radiator Thermostat X
Rechargeable Battery Pack

FR

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Bloc-batterie rechargeable

Modèle : LB04
Longueur : 26 mm
Diamètre : 49 mm
Poids : 33 g

Tension de sortie : 4,2 V DC max.
Technologie de la batterie : Batterie Li-ion polymère 1000 mAh 3,7 V 3,7 Wh
Port de chargement : USB-C

Tension du chargeur (non inclus): 5 V DC
Courant minimum du chargeur (non inclus) : 0,5 A

RESTRICCIONS D'UTILISATION

Température ambiante : 0-50 °C

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE

Ce dispositif respecte les exigences essentielles et les autres dispositions pertinentes des directives de l'UE:

- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU
- Battery Directive 2006/66/EC

Une copie de notre déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible sur notre site : tado.com/conformite

FABRICANT
tado GmbH. Sapporobogen 6-8
80637 Munich, Allemagne

Le symbole WEEE signifie qu'il faut disposer de cet appareil séparément des déchets ménagers. Lorsque cet appareil a atteint la limite de sa vie utile, il doit être emmené à un point de collecte de déchets dans votre région pour élimination ou recyclage.

En faisant cela, vous conservez les ressources naturelles, protégez la santé humaine et aidez l'environnement.

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Avvertimento: rischio d'esplosione e di bruciatura

Avant la première utilisation du chargeur, vérifiez la tension secteur locale. La tension secteur locale ne doit pas dépasser la tension secteur maximale indiquée sur le chargeur.

Ce produit contient une batterie rechargeable Li-ion polymère d'une capacité de 1000 mAh.

Chargez-la complètement avant la première utilisation.

N'utilisez qu'une batterie rechargeable tado° officielle. L'utilisation de tout

autre type de batterie rechargeable peut endommager votre appareil. N'utilisez aucun autre type de batterie rechargeable. N'immergez pas la batterie rechargeable dans l'eau. Ne jetez pas une batterie rechargeable au feu. N'exposez pas la batterie à des températures élevées. Ne détruisez pas, ne coupez pas ou n'écrasez pas la batterie rechargeable; elle pourrait exploser ou libérer des substances toxiques. Si votre batterie rechargeable est endommagée, ne la démontez pas et ne modifiez pas sa structure. Mettez votre batterie rechargeable au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. En cas de fuite de l'électrolyte de la batterie, évitez tout contact avec ce liquide caustique et dangereux; consultez un médecin en cas de contact. Remplacez la batterie et éliminez la batterie défectueuse conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. Débranchez le câble de charge de l'alimentation électrique après chaque recharge.

Débranchez le câble de charge de l'alimentation électrique après chaque recharge. Utilisez uniquement des adaptateurs de charge conformes à la norme USB-C. Assurez-vous d'utiliser un chargeur certifié de classe II. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si l'adaptateur de charge ou le câble de charge sont endommagés. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance pendant le chargement. N'essayez pas d'ouvrir le bloc-batterie. Conservez le bloc-batterie hors de portée des enfants. En cas d'ingestion de la batterie, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

En cas de stockage de longue durée, rechargez la batterie rechargeable tous les six mois. Évitez de laisser votre batterie rechargeable se décharger complètement. Veillez à stocker votre batterie rechargeable dans un endroit sec. La température

idéale de stockage se situe entre 20 et 25 °C. Ne pas charger à des températures supérieures à 45 °C.

La version la plus récente de ce document est disponible à l'adresse suivante : tado.com/conformite



Points de collecte sur www.quefairemedesdechets.fr